

No. C3-02-857

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

Ronald Peterson, Barry Thune, Owen Larson, Owen Larson Farms, Inc.,
Duane Evenson, Jeffrey Nesvig, Richard Moen, Christopher Grove,
Christopher Grove Farms, Inc., David Abentroth, Glenn Asbeck, Asbeck, Inc.,
Donald Steinbeisser, Joe G. Steinbeisser & Sons, Inc., Stephen Pust, and
Stephen Pust Farms, Inc., individually and on behalf of all other similarly situated
Plaintiffs/Respondents,

vs.

BASF Corporation, a foreign corporation,

Defendant/Appellant.

**APPELLANT BASF CORPORATION'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
FOLLOWING REMAND**

Douglas J. Nill (#194876)
DOUGLAS J. NILL, P.A.
1000 One Financial Plaza
120 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1801
(612) 573-3669

Hugh V. Plunkett III (#87282)
The Phoenician East
4723 N. 65th Street
Scottsdale, AZ 85251
(480) 429-8488

J. Michael Schwartz (#161408)
LOCKRIDGE, GRINDAL & NAUEN,
P.L.L.P.
100 Washington Avenue South, Ste. 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55401-2179
(612) 339-6900

Attorneys for Respondents

Winthrop A. Rockwell (#92526)
John P. Borger (#9878)
Bruce Jones (#179553)
John P. Mandler (#194438)
FAEGRE & BENSON, L.L.P.
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
(612) 766-7000

Attorneys for Appellant
BASF Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
I. THE HISTORY OF POAST® AND POAST PLUS®	6
A. The National Regulatory System for Herbicide Registration and Use.....	6
B. BASF’s Introduction of Poast® to the Minor Crop Market	7
C. The Development of Poast Plus®.....	7
D. BASF’s Decision Not to Sell Poast Plus® for Minor Crops	8
II. THE LITIGATION	11
A. The Claimed NJCFA Violations.....	11
B. The Summary Judgment Decision.....	12
C. The Trial.....	14
1. BASF’s Motions <i>In Limine</i>	14
2. Plaintiffs’ Evidence Attacking BASF’s Labels	14
3. BASF’s Request for Jury Instructions on the Federal Labeling Standards	15
D. The Appeal.....	16
E. BASF’s Petition for <i>Certiorari</i>	17
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	21

I.	THIS COURT’S PRIOR DECISION ON FEDERAL PREEMPTION CANNOT STAND FOLLOWING <u>BATES</u>	21
A.	The Supreme Court Ruled In <u>Bates</u> That FIFRA Preempts Claims Seeking To Impose Liability For Pesticide Labeling That Complies With FIFRA	21
B.	As The GVR Order Indicates, This Court’s Prior Decision Is Inconsistent With <u>Bates</u>	24
1.	The mere fact that the Supreme Court issued the GVR Order strongly suggests that this Court’s decision cannot be squared with <u>Bates</u>	24
2.	The reasoning in this Court’s prior decision on federal preemption is inconsistent with <u>Bates</u>	25
II.	DEFENDANTS ARE ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS RELIED HEAVILY ON THEORIES OF LIABILITY THAT ARE INCONSISTENT WITH <u>BATES</u>	28
A.	Under <u>Bates</u> , FIFRA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claim That BASF Committed Consumer Fraud In Labeling And Marketing Poast® And Poast Plus® As Different Products	28
1.	Plaintiffs’ claims rest on the assertion that BASF deceived them by labeling Poast® and Poast Plus® as different products.....	28
2.	Plaintiffs’ claim that BASF committed fraud by labeling Poast® and Poast Plus® as distinct products imposes a “requirement for labeling or packaging” that diverges from FIFRA.....	30
B.	Under <u>Bates</u> , FIFRA Preempts Plaintiffs’ Claim That BASF Committed Consumer Fraud By Using Subset Labeling	33
1.	Plaintiffs’ claims rest on attacking BASF’s employment of subset labeling	33
2.	Plaintiffs’ claim that BASF unlawfully exploited farmers through its use of subset labeling imposes a “requirement for labeling or packaging” that is not equivalent to a FIFRA requirement	36

C.	In Conflict With <u>Bates</u> , The Decision Below Imposes A State-Law Duty To Market Federally-Registered Products That Overrides Manufacturers’ Legitimate Safety Concerns.....	38
D.	Plaintiffs’ Claims Flout The States’ Important Role In Pesticide Regulation.....	43
E.	Plaintiffs’ Reliance on Preempted Theories Entitles BASF To Judgment.....	46
III.	IN THE ALTERNATIVE, <u>BATES</u> REQUIRES A NEW TRIAL THAT EXCLUDES EVIDENCE OF PREEMPTED CLAIMS AND INCLUDES INSTRUCTIONS TO THE JURY CONCERNING BASF’S RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS UNDER FIFRA.....	48
A.	Under <u>Bates</u> , the Trial Court Erred in Refusing to Exclude Evidence in Support of Preempted Labeling Claims.....	48
B.	The Trial Court Improperly Denied BASF’s Requested Jury Instructions Concerning BASF’s Rights and Duties under EPA Regulations.....	50
	CONCLUSION.....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<u>BASF Corp. v. Peterson</u> , 544 U.S. ___, 161 L. Ed. 2d 845, 125 S. Ct. 1968 (2005).....	5, 18
<u>Bates v. Dow AgroSciences LLC</u> , 125 S. Ct. 1788 (2005)	passim
<u>Fidelity Federal Sav. & Loan Association v. de la Cuesta</u> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	1, 38
<u>Freightliner Corp. v. Myrick</u> , 514 U.S. 280 (1995)	32
<u>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</u> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	1, 32
<u>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co., Inc.</u> , 166 F.3d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	46
<u>Henry v. City of Rock Hill</u> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964)	25
<u>Lawrence v. Chater</u> , 516 U.S. 163 (1996)	24, 25
<u>Lynnbrook Farms v. Smithkline Beechum Corp.</u> , 79 F.3d 620 (7th Cir. 1996).....	46
<u>Medtronic v. Lohr</u> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	22
<u>Estate of Montag v. Honda Motor Co.</u> , 856 F. Supp. 574 (D. Colo. 1994).....	50
<u>Taylor AG Industrial v. Pure Gro</u> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995)	47
<u>Trustees of Keene College v. Sweeney</u> , 439 U.S. 24 (1978).....	25
<u>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</u> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991).....	2, 43

STATE CASES

<u>Boyle v. Chrysler Corp.</u> , 501 N.W.2d 865 (Wisc. Ct. App. 1993)	50
<u>Cart v. Missouri Pacific Railroad Co.</u> , 752 So. 2d 241 (La. App. 1999).....	49, 50
<u>Goeb v. Tharaldson</u> , 615 N.W.2d 800 (Minn. 2000).....	2, 41, 42

H.B. & S.B. by and through Clark v. Whittemore, 552 N.W.2d 705
(Minn. 1996).....43

Lindstrom v. Yellow Taxi Co. of Minneapolis, 214 N.W.2d 672
(Minn. 1974).....3, 54

Peterson v. BASF Corp., 618 N.W.2d 821 (Minn. App. 2000).....4, 13

Peterson v. BASF Corp., 657 N.W.2d 853 (Minn. App. 2003).....5, 16, 43

Peterson v. BASF Corp., 675 N.W.2d 57 (Minn. 2004)passim

State v. Chambers, 589 N.W.2d 466 (Minn. 1999)50

W.G.O. v. Crandall, 640 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. 2002)2, 50

FEDERAL STATUTES

7 U.S.C. §136a(a).....6

7 U.S.C. §136j(a)(2)(G)6, 7, 46

7 U.S.C. §136q(1)31, 32

7 U.S.C. §136v(a).....2, 3

7 U.S.C. §136v(b)3, 21, 27, 31

7 U.S.C. §136v(c)(1).....10

40 C.F.R. §152.1301, 6, 10, 36, 37

40 C.F.R. §152.151, 8, 31

40 C.F.R. §152.42-431, 8, 31

40 C.F.R. §158.1751, 8, 31

40 C.F.R. §156.10(a)(1)(i)31, 32

40 C.F.R. §158.3408

53 Fed. Reg. 15952 at 15957 (May 4, 1988)37

STATE STATUTES

Minn. Stat. §18B.0732

Minn. Stat. §18B.26(1).....6

N.J.S.A. § 56:8-2 & -194, 47
